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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Willanda Hosendolph 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 23-008 

 
TO:  Willanda Hosendolph 
 1176 Northwest 163rd Drive 
 Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on December 3, 2025,  at 1:00 pm, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, via Webinar at:  Registration URL 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453.  Webinar ID 144-463-043  
Audio Only 1 877 309 2074 -- 786-784-735. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 7, 2025 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

Willanda Holsendolph, 
Respondent. ________________ / 

Case No.: FEC 23-008 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its 

meeting held on August 20, 2025, at 1 :00 p.m. via Zoom teleconferencing. 

On March 3, 2025 , Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause 

to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff's 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report of Investigation, Staff's Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or about May 23, 2022, Willanda Holsendolph violated Section 
106.09(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she accepted a cash 
contribution in excess of $50. 
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The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Sections 106.07(2)(b) 1., and 106.07(5), Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 20, 2025. 

Copies furnished to : 
Stephanie J. Cunningham, General Counsel 
Willanda Holsendolph, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

Ti accaro, J. ., Executive Director 
For Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Chair 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) 
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its 
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable 
Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC # 23-008 

I 



or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. 
The address of the Commission Clerk is l 07 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will 
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable 
rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC # 23-008 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Wilanda Holsendolph 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 23-008 

 
TO:  Wilanda Holsendolph 
 1176 Northwest 163rd Drive 
 Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 20, 2025 at 1:00 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting Session Two via Zoom link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/o8eHKJsYRgmtfmAzZNft5A.  

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
July 28, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/o8eHKJsYRgmtfmAzZNft5A
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.































































FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT  OF  INVESTIGATION 

Case No.:  FEC 23-008 

Respondent:  Willanda Holsendolph 
Complainant:   Division of Elections 

On January 6, 2023, the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) received a referral 
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. Commission staff 
investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes:   

Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, may have failed to timely 
make necessary amendments to the 2022 P2, 2022 P4, and 2022 P7 
campaign treasurer’s reports; and 
Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, may have certified the 2022 P2 
campaign treasurer’s report as true, correct, and complete when it 
was not; and 
Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes, may have accepted a cash 
contribution in excess of the $50.00 per campaign limit, based on a 
contribution reported during the 2022 P2 reporting period.  

I. Preliminary Information: 
1. Respondent was treasurer for Community 4 Change, a political committee formerly 

registered with the Division; it disbanded by letter filed on September 16, 2022.  To review the 
disbandment letter, refer to Exhibit 1. 

2. An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository 
(DS-DE 6) was filed with the Division on June 6, 2022.  Respondent was appointed as campaign 
treasurer for Community 4 Change.  To review the DS-DE 6, refer to Exhibit 2. 

3. A Statement of Organization for the political committee was filed with the Division 
on June 6, 2022.  To review the Statement of Organization, refer to Exhibit 3. 

4. On July 1, 2022, a Registered Agent Statement of Appointment (DS-DE 41) was 
filed with the Division. On July 7, 2022, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging 
Respondent’s appointment as the campaign treasurer for Community 4 Change.  Respondent was 
provided with login credentials for the Division’s Electronic Filing System (EFS) and was notified 
that the committee’s first campaign treasurer’s report due was the 2022 P2, which covered from 
June 25, 2022, through July 1, 2022.  

5. The letter advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting 
forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Political 
Committee Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election 
laws. To review the DS-DE 41 and acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 4. 

 
 



II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes: 
6. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 

failing to file amended report(s) for the following campaign treasurer report(s) after receiving 
notice from the filing officer: 2022 P2, 2022 P4, and 2022 P7. 

7. The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 6 
notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete.  The 
correspondence included error report(s) referencing the following report(s):  2022 P2, 2022 P4, 
and 2022 P7.  To review the correspondence and errors report(s), refer to Exhibit 5. 

8. On October 11, 2022, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery 
confirmation to the address provided on the DS-DE 6 notifying Respondent that one or more 
campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete.  The letter included an error report referencing the 
following report(s): 2022 P2, 2022 P4, and 2022 P7.  It was confirmed delivered on October 14, 
2022.  To review the “Final Notice,” error report, and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 6. 

9. On October 28, 2022, Community 4 Change filed a response to the Division’s audit 
letter.  The letter was signed by Charlotte Green, Office Administrator of Holsen, Inc.  In the letter, 
it was essentially explained that contribution checks were received by the committee in mid-June, 
which was prior to receipt of EFS login credentials. Upon receipt of credentials, the committee 
could not identify a way to enter contribution information on a report prior to the 2022 P2, the 
reporting period of which began on June 25, 2022. Division records note that a written explanation 
regarding mid-June deposits was received, but “Reports were not amended correctly.”  To review 
the response letter and Division notes, refer to Exhibit 7. 

10. As noted above, the “Final Notice” was confirmed delivered on October 14, 2022.1  
The Division filed the referral on January 6, 2023.  By filing the referral, the Division affirmed 
that as of that date, the report(s) at issue had not been amended to correct all errors identified by 
the Division.  To review the report(s) at issue, refer to Exhibit 8. 

11. Respondent did not respond to the referral.  However, in response to the referral, a 
copy of the same response letter that had been filed with the Division on October 28, 2022, was 
submitted via email by Charlotte Green, who copied Darryl Holsendolph, former Chairperson for 
Community 4 Change.  To review the response email and letter, refer to Exhibit 9. 

12. Mr. Holsendolph contacted Commission staff by phone regarding the referral.  Mr. 
Holsendolph stated that he filed all campaign treasurer reports for the committee himself rather 
than Respondent, who was appointed treasurer for the committee. He also stated that he maintained 
the committee’s bank account.2  Mr. Holsendolph explained that Ms. Green was his assistant in 
relation to his company, Holsen, Inc.  Based on my discussion with Mr. Holsendolph regarding 
failure to amend the reports at issue in a timely manner, it appears he may have spoken to Division 
staff about the issue but may have failed to realize that he needed to log into the EFS to make the 
changes and that the Division would not make the changes for the committee. Mr. Holsendolph 
explained that he closed the committee due to mounting errors and reporting issues, health issues 
with his parents, and dealing with his business.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 10. 

 
1 Only the first notice letter was sent prior to Community 4 Change disbanding on September 16, 2022. 
2 I subpoenaed bank records from the designated campaign depository of Community 4 Change.  The application 
and signature pages only bear the name and signature of Darryl Holsendolph, not that of Respondent.  Refer to 
Exhibit 11, pages 1-4. 



 
III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: 

13.     I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by 
certifying that the 2022 P2 campaign treasurer report was true, correct, and complete when it was 
not, and accepting a cash contribution in excess of the $50.00 per campaign limit, based on a 
contribution reported during the 2022 P2 reporting period. 

14.      The 2022 P2 report of Community 4 Change was filed on August 4, 2022.  In the 
report, a $1,000.00 cash contribution from Darryl Holsendolph was disclosed. No date was 
specified in the original report.  In an amended report, the date of receipt was specified as May 23, 
2022, which was before the 2022 P2 reporting period, but the cash description remained.  To 
review the 2022 P2 report, refer to Exhibit 8, pages 1-6. 

15.      I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository of Community 4 
Change.  Bank records show that the account was opened with a $1,000.00 cash deposit on May 
23, 2022. A $2,000.00 cash deposit was made on June 17, 2022.  No personal checks from Mr. 
Holsendolph were found in the bank records for the relevant timeframe.3 No refund of the excess 
cash was reportedly made to Mr. Holsendolph personally, and the bank records obtained during 
the investigation did not include a refund check issued to him. To review the applicable bank 
records, refer to Exhibit 11. 

16.      Therefore, the $1,000.00 contribution at issue was correctly described as having 
been made in cash. It was included in the 2022 P2 report, though it was received prior to that 
reporting period.  However, as noted above, the 2022 P2 report was the first report that Community 
4 Change was expected to file with the Division.  To review the Community 4 Change’s filing 
history, refer to Exhibit 12. 

17.     In a letter filed in response to the referral, it was essentially explained that 
contribution checks were received by the committee in mid-June, which was prior to receipt of 
EFS login credentials. Upon receipt of credentials, the committee could not identify a way to enter 
contribution information on a report prior to the 2022 P2, the reporting period of which began on 
June 25, 2022.  In the letter, it was further stated, “Additionally, we also noted on the initial 
opening of the account that the funds were mistakenly entered in as cash.”  To review the response 
email and letter, refer to Exhibit 9.  

18.     During my interview with Mr. Holsendolph, he indicated that the process of creating 
Community 4 Change with the Division took too long, so he created a political committee with 
the Miami-Dade County Elections Department. It appears the creation of two committees with two 
filing officers may have created confusion regarding reporting obligations.  On June 23, 2022, a 
Statement of Organization for Electioneering Communications Organization was filed with the 
Miami-Dade County Elections Department for Miami-Dade Community 4 Change. Respondent 
was identified as campaign treasurer, and Mr. Holsendolph was identified as the chairperson. The 
first report filed by Miami-Dade Community 4 Change was also the 2022 P2; no contributions or 
expenditures were included in that report. Miami-Dade Community 4 Change is listed as 
disbanded. To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 10.  To review the organizational documents 

 
3 A $3,000.00 contribution check from Holsen, Inc., was dated May 27, 2022, and deposited on June 17, 2022.  
However, this was included as a separate check contribution from Holsen, Inc., on the 2022 P2 report so it did not 
account for the cash contribution reportedly made by Mr. Holsendolph. 



and filing history of Miami-Dade Community 4 Change, refer to Exhibit 13. 
 

Respectfully submitted on January 29, 2024. 

_________________________________ 
Courtenay Harrold Sheppard 
Investigation Specialist  
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION
PHONE LOG

Case No.:  FEC 23-008

Respondent:  Willanda Holsendolph (treasurer – Community 4 Change)

Complainant:  Division of Elections

1. Date and time:  3/15/23 @ 3:31pm
Name: Wells Fargo – legal/summons department
Phone #: 480-724-2000 #3, #2
Summary:  I received an email from WF with a secure link for bank production.
Unfortunately, I had difficulty accessing the link and was ultimately locked-out of the
account.  I rec’d another email, prompting me to call WF directly.  I called the above-number
and provided the internal ref #27735725.  The rep confirmed my email address and explained
that she’d have it escalated and a new link sent (via email) that would also prompt me to
create a new password.  She advised that it would take 15-30 mins.
Entered by: CHS

2. Date and time:  3/20/23 @ 9:57am
Name: Theresa w/ Wells Fargo – legal/summons department
Phone #: 480-724-2000 #3, #2
Summary:  I contacted WF re: production via email.  I spoke with Theresa, who confirmed
that the matter had been escalated.  She explained that it usually took between 24-48 hours
(not including weekends) for the legal team to review everything.  She advised that I should
be receiving follow-up emails shortly – likely today.  She suggested I call back this afternoon
if I still haven’t received an update.
Entered by: CHS

3. Date and time:  3/22/23 @ 9:28am
Name: Wells Fargo – legal/summons department
Phone #: 480-724-2000 #3, #2
Summary: I contacted WF for the third time re: production via email.  I spoke with Theresa
who, this time, advised me to contact tech support: 800-835-2265.  She advised that several
people have called recently regarding the same thing and she’s referred them to tech support.
However, Theresa stated that if tech support can’t help, I should call back to the
legal/summons department.
Entered by: CHS

4. Date and time:  3/22/23 @ 9:36am
Name: Wells Fargo tech support/ Steven
Phone #: 800-835-2265 #2
Summary:  I spoke with Steven who explained that WF has started using a 2-part validation
system to access production sent online.  He needed to update my profile (not accessed since
February 2022) with a valid phone number (he linked to my cell, as the account is under my
name) and email.  He reset my password and sent emails with prompts to help me log-in and
create a new password.  He advised me to set the 2-part validation to text.
Entered by: CHS

Exhibit 10 Page 1 of 3



5. Date and time:  5/9/23 @ 4:15pm
Name:  Darryl Holsendolph
Phone #: 305-769-2459
Summary:  I received an emotional call from Mr. Holsendolph; he was very upset and
confused regarding the current case.  I spent some time explaining the way the FEC process
worked and the difference between the Division and FEC.  He was upset that he kept
receiving notices regarding fines; he’s had 2 previous FEC matters and thought everything
related to Community 4 Change was finished.  Further, I explained that just because the
committee is disbanded doesn’t necessarily mean that the Division can’t find/notify him
about outstanding errors.  Due to Mr. Holsendolph’s stress, I made the interview element
brief (see memo below).
Entered by: CHS

6. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

7. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

8. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #[305-769-2459]

 Who was responsible for filing campaign treasurer reports: Willanda or Darryl
Holsendolph?

o Darryl Holsendolph filed all campaign reports himself.
 Who maintained the campaign depository and managed deposits, withdrawals, and debits:

Willanda or Darryl Holsendolph?
o Darryl Holsendolph maintained the bank account.

 Can you please elaborate about the role of Charlotte Green?
o Mr. Holsendolph clarified that Ms. Green is his assistant (in relation to his

company, Holsen, Inc.).  She is not an attorney.
o Note: Ms. Green is listed as

 Each of the 2022 P2, P4, and P7 CTRs show numerous erroneous contribution dates (that
fall outside the specific reporting dates).  Can you explain these errors?

o Based on a discussion with Mr. Holsendolph, it appears there was some confusion
about how to date checks/contributions (date received v. date deposited).

Exhibit 10 Page 2 of 3



o It should also be noted that another PC (Miami-Dade Community 4 Change) was
created with the Miami-Dade SOE.  It was active during this same time.  I believe
this duplicate PC created further confusion.

 Why were you unable to make timely amendments to the 2022 P2, 2022 P4, and 2022 P7
reports?

o Based on a discussion with Mr. Holsendolph, it appears he was aware of the
outstanding errors and contacted the Division to correct these errors.  However, it
appears that Mr. Holsendolph did not log-in to EFS and amend the reports after
speaking with the Division.  It seems that he thought the Division would do this for
him.  [Note: I am retrieving Notes/History Logs from the Division to look into this
matter]

 Did your mailing address recently change?
o No.

 Have you ever organized/created a political committee or electioneering committee prior
to Community 4 Change?

o No.
 Have you ever run for public office?

o No.
 Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?

o No.
 Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a

political committee or electioneering communications organization?
o No.

 Prior to organizing Community 4 Change, have you ever prepared or signed a campaign
treasurer’s report?

o No.
 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain

it?  Have you read it?
o Yes.

 Do you possess a copy of the Political Committee Handbook?  If so, when did you first
obtain it?  Have you read it?

o Yes.  Respondent recalls receiving and reading the handbook, though he could not
confirm a specific date.

 Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges
specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case?

o Mr. Holsendolph reiterated his confusion regarding organizing the committee and
filing documents with the Division of Elections.  He stated that the process (with
the Division) took too long, so he created a PC with the Miami-Dade SOE.  It
appears this is where confusion regarding contributions, expenditures, and
reporting may have started.

o Mr. Holsendolph stated that between dealing with his small business, elderly
parents with failing health, and mounting errors/reporting issues with the PCs, he
has since closed both PCs.

o He is very overwhelmed by the ongoing reporting errors and fines.  He mentioned
reaching out to the Division and spending a great deal of time on the phone.  It
appears that Respondent may not have realized the need to log back in to EFS and
manually enter amendments himself.

Exhibit 10 Page 3 of 3
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 23-008 

Respondent:  Willanda Holsendolph (treasurer – Community 4 Change) 
Complainant:  Division of Elections 

1. Date and time:  3/15/23 @ 3:31pm 
Name:  Wells Fargo – legal/summons department  
Phone #:  480-724-2000 #3, #2 
Summary:  I received an email from WF with a secure link for bank production.  
Unfortunately, I had difficulty accessing the link and was ultimately locked-out of the 
account.  I rec’d another email, prompting me to call WF directly.  I called the above-number 
and provided the internal ref #27735725.  The rep confirmed my email address and explained 
that she’d have it escalated and a new link sent (via email) that would also prompt me to 
create a new password.  She advised that it would take 15-30 mins. 
Entered by:  CHS 

2. Date and time:  3/20/23 @ 9:57am 
Name:  Theresa w/ Wells Fargo – legal/summons department 
Phone #:  480-724-2000 #3, #2 
Summary:  I contacted WF re: production via email.  I spoke with Theresa, who confirmed 
that the matter had been escalated.  She explained that it usually took between 24-48 hours 
(not including weekends) for the legal team to review everything.  She advised that I should 
be receiving follow-up emails shortly – likely today.  She suggested I call back this afternoon 
if I still haven’t received an update. 
Entered by:  CHS 

3. Date and time:  3/22/23 @ 9:28am 
Name:  Wells Fargo – legal/summons department 
Phone #:  480-724-2000 #3, #2 
Summary:  I contacted WF for the third time re: production via email.  I spoke with Theresa 
who, this time, advised me to contact tech support: 800-835-2265.  She advised that several 
people have called recently regarding the same thing and she’s referred them to tech support.  
However, Theresa stated that if tech support can’t help, I should call back to the 
legal/summons department. 
Entered by:  CHS 

4. Date and time:  3/22/23 @ 9:36am 
Name:  Wells Fargo tech support/ Steven 
Phone #:  800-835-2265 #2 
Summary:  I spoke with Steven who explained that WF has started using a 2-part validation 
system to access production sent online.  He needed to update my profile (not accessed since 
February 2022) with a valid phone number (he linked to my cell, as the account is under my 
name) and email.  He reset my password and sent emails with prompts to help me log-in and 
create a new password.  He advised me to set the 2-part validation to text.   
Entered by:  CHS 
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5. Date and time:  5/9/23 @ 4:15pm 
Name:  Darryl Holsendolph 
Phone #:  305-769-2459 
Summary:  I received an emotional call from Mr. Holsendolph; he was very upset and 
confused regarding the current case.  I spent some time explaining the way the FEC process 
worked and the difference between the Division and FEC.  He was upset that he kept 
receiving notices regarding fines; he’s had 2 previous FEC matters and thought everything 
related to Community 4 Change was finished.  Further, I explained that just because the 
committee is disbanded doesn’t necessarily mean that the Division can’t find/notify him 
about outstanding errors.  Due to Mr. Holsendolph’s stress, I made the interview element 
brief (see memo below).  
Entered by:  CHS 

6. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

7. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

8. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

 
RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #[305-769-2459] 

 
· Who was responsible for filing campaign treasurer reports: Willanda or Darryl 

Holsendolph? 
o Darryl Holsendolph filed all campaign reports himself. 

· Who maintained the campaign depository and managed deposits, withdrawals, and debits: 
Willanda or Darryl Holsendolph? 

o Darryl Holsendolph maintained the bank account. 
· Can you please elaborate about the role of Charlotte Green? 

o Mr. Holsendolph clarified that Ms. Green is his assistant (in relation to his 
company, Holsen, Inc.).  She is not an attorney. 

o Note: Ms. Green is listed as  
· Each of the 2022 P2, P4, and P7 CTRs show numerous erroneous contribution dates (that 

fall outside the specific reporting dates).  Can you explain these errors?   
o Based on a discussion with Mr. Holsendolph, it appears there was some confusion 

about how to date checks/contributions (date received v. date deposited).   
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o It should also be noted that another PC (Miami-Dade Community 4 Change) was 
created with the Miami-Dade SOE.  It was active during this same time.  I believe 
this duplicate PC created further confusion.  

· Why were you unable to make timely amendments to the 2022 P2, 2022 P4, and 2022 P7 
reports? 

o Based on a discussion with Mr. Holsendolph, it appears he was aware of the 
outstanding errors and contacted the Division to correct these errors.  However, it 
appears that Mr. Holsendolph did not log-in to EFS and amend the reports after 
speaking with the Division.  It seems that he thought the Division would do this for 
him.  [Note: I am retrieving Notes/History Logs from the Division to look into this 
matter] 

· Did your mailing address recently change? 
o No. 

· Have you ever organized/created a political committee or electioneering committee prior 
to Community 4 Change? 

o No. 
· Have you ever run for public office? 

o No. 
· Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? 

o No. 
· Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a 

political committee or electioneering communications organization? 
o No. 

· Prior to organizing Community 4 Change, have you ever prepared or signed a campaign 
treasurer’s report? 

o No. 
· Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain 

it?  Have you read it? 
o Yes.   

· Do you possess a copy of the Political Committee Handbook?  If so, when did you first 
obtain it?  Have you read it? 

o Yes.  Respondent recalls receiving and reading the handbook, though he could not 
confirm a specific date. 

· Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges 
specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case? 

o Mr. Holsendolph reiterated his confusion regarding organizing the committee and 
filing documents with the Division of Elections.  He stated that the process (with 
the Division) took too long, so he created a PC with the Miami-Dade SOE.  It 
appears this is where confusion regarding contributions, expenditures, and 
reporting may have started.   

o Mr. Holsendolph stated that between dealing with his small business, elderly 
parents with failing health, and mounting errors/reporting issues with the PCs, he 
has since closed both PCs.   

o He is very overwhelmed by the ongoing reporting errors and fines.  He mentioned 
reaching out to the Division and spending a great deal of time on the phone.  It 
appears that Respondent may not have realized the need to log back in to EFS and 
manually enter amendments himself.  



February 2, 2023 

Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

Willanda Holsendolph, Treasurer for 
Community 4 Change 
1176 Northwest 163rd Drive 
Miami Gardens, FL 33169 

RE: Case No.: FEC 23-008; Respondent: Willanda Holsendolph 

Dear Ms. Holsendolph: 

On January 6, 2023 , the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida' s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes: Respondent, treasurer for 
Community 4 Change, a political committee registered with the Division of 
Elections, failed to timely make necessary amendments to the 2022 P2, 2022 
P4, and 2022 P7 campaign treasurer's reports, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, treasurer for Community 4 
Change, a political committee registered with the Division of Elections, may 
have certified the 2022 P2 campaign treasurer's report was true, correct, and 
complete when it was not, based on a reported cash contribution in excess of 
the $50 per campaign limit, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, treasurer for Community 
4 Change, a political committee registered with the Division of Elections, may 
have accepted a cash contribution in excess of the $50 per campaign limit, based 
upon a contribution reported during the 2022 P2 reporting period, as alleged in 
the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 



Willanda Holsendolph 
February 2, 2023 
Page 2 
FEC 23-0"08 

so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold Sheppard, the investigator 
assigned to this case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at 
Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

T accaro 
Executive Director 

TV/jd 



1 Attachment

Good Afternoon,
We received a notification today regarding Case No: FEC 23-08 which I have been trying to get resolved for a 
while. I have called and emailed and did what I thought was correct to finalize and close out the PAC. I have 
responded to and spoke with the representatives via phone trying to help. Please see the information below 
that was sent explaining why the dates on the checks were not entered correctly on the system. Please let me 
know asap what I need to do to get this resolved. Thanks 

From: charlotte@holseninc.com <charlotte@holseninc.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 28, 2022, 10:22 AM
To: 'elecrecords@dos.myflorida.com' <elecrecords@dos.myflorida.com>
Subject: Pac 83426

Good morning,
Attached please find the information regarding all the issues with the opening of the PAC 83426. Please let me 
know how we can resolve this and get this closed out. 

Thanks 

PAC 83426charlotte to: fec 01/12/2023 01:39 PM
Cc: "'darryl'"
From: <charlotte@holseninc.com>
To: <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Cc: "'darryl'" <darryl@holseninc.com>

PAC 83426 (002).pdf

Page 1 of 1
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October 25, 2022 

 

 

Florida Department of State 

500 S. Bronough Street 

Tallahassee, Fl 32399 

 

Re: PAC 83426 

 

To whom it may concern: 

Regarding our open audit, we started the process to obtain a PAC on May 19, 2022 with the State 

of Florida. Upon not receiving a response, we were informed that we could apply to Miami‐Dade 

and expect a quick turn‐around. Therefore, we applied for a PAC with Miami Dade and received 

approval.  

Thereafter, once we received the documents with the information to open the checking account, 

we began contacting individuals to send their donations.  

We received the donation checks on June 16, 2022 and deposited them on June 17, 2022. At that 

time, we had not received any login information to access the campaign portal. Once the login 

credentials were received, we logged in but upon entering the information, did not identify a way 

to enter the information or knew we were able to go back to a prior report.  We also entered into 

the system the check date, which we understand now should have been the date the checks were 

received. Additionally, we also noted on the initial opening of the account that the funds were 

mistakenly entered in as cash.  

All documents have been amended. 

Please let us know what we need to do further to finalize and close this out. Your assistance and 

guidance is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Charlotte Green 

Office Administrator 

Holsen Inc 

   



DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Name: Community 4 Change 

Account Number: 83426 

Chairperson: Darryl Holsendolph 

Treasurer: Willanda Holsendolph 

Registered Agent: Darryl Holsendolph 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, for the following reports: 

2022 P2 

2022 P4 

2022 P7 

• On July 1, 2022, Community 4 Change (83426) registered as a political committee 
with the Division and has remained in an active status since that date. Darryl 
Holsendolph is the chairperson. Willanda Holsendolph is the treasurer. Darryl 
Holsendolph is the registered agent. 

• On August 22, 2022, the Division mailed Community 4 Change notification that one 
or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On September 28, 2022, the Division mailed Community 4 Change notification that 
one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On October 11, 2022, the Division mailed Community 4 Change final notification with 
delivery confirmation that one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 
(See attached letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• As of January 4, 2023, one or more campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
tds 

Donna S. Brown~ 
January 4, 2023 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Cord Byrd 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

USPS TRACKING I 9114 9022 0086 20741096 04 
& CUSTOMER For Tracking or lnquirlea go to USPS.com 
RECEIPT or can 1-800-222-1811. 

October 11, 2022 

Willanda Holsendolph, Treasurer for 
Community 4 Change 
1176 Northwest 163rd Drive 
Miami Gardens, FL 33169 

Re: PAC 83426 

Dear Ms. Holsendolph: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer' s reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265(1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties ofup to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

_D,.........,.o 
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Darryl Holsendolph, Chairperson 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 5 00 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, F1orida 323 99-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
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12/21/2022 Ania llepa'tnert of State - llvisil1 of EB:tin 

Emr RelD't 
Committee: Community 4 Change 

Report: 2022 P2 (1) Covering Period: 6/25/22 - 7/1/22 

Cllltrbltin Contributor- -- - - ------ - -------
Seq 

5 

Date 

05/27/22 

Name 
SOUTH FLORIDA EVENT 
SERVICES LLC 

Address City/State/Zip 
19496 SW 24 STREET MIRAMAR, FL 3-3029 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

4 05/27/22 HOLSEN INC. 11 76 NW 163RD DRIVE MIAMI, FL 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

3 05/28/22 ST INVESTMENT GROUP, INC. 1176 NW 163RD DRIVE MIAMI, FL 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

2 05/27/22 M2 SERVICES & SOLUTIONS INC. 917 PATRIOTS POINT DR OCOEE, FL 3-4761 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

05/23/22 HOLSENDOLPH DARRYL 19496 SW 24 STREET MIRAMAR, FL 3-3029 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

*Cash Contributions May Not Exceed $50 - Written Explanation Required 

Exlllldtlnls 
Seq Date 

06/13/22 

2 06/22/22 

Ftnl Trmfers 

Dthlr Distrbltiln 

Name Address City/State/Zip 
KREAZIONS BY KATT LLC 4720 NW 25TH AVE MIAMI, FL 3-3142 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

URBAN INITIATIVES, INC. 15700 NW 37TH CT MIAMI, FL 3-3054 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

Type: PAC- BOT 

Account: 83426 

--- ----- - ---- Contribution--- - ------ - -- - -

~ Occupation ~ 
B 

B 

B 

B 

CONCESSIONS, CHE 
CATERING, EVENTS 

PROMOTIONAL CHE 
PRODUCTS 

CONSULTING CHE 

PROMOTIONAL CHE 
PRODUCTS 

HOLSEN INC. CAS 

~ 

MON 

Expenditure Purpose 
MARKETING, SOC IAL MEDIA ADS 

MON 
MEDIA BUY 

Amount lnKind Deserio 

$1 ,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

Amount Amend 

$4,200.00 UPD 

$5,500.00 UPD 

Page 1 

Amend 

UPD 

UPD 

UPD 

UPD 

UPD 



12/21/2022 

Committee: Community 4 Change 

Report: 2022 P4 (4) Covering Period: 

Rll'ila Deprtnert of State - llvisill of Ea:tillS 

Error RelD't 

7/16/22 - 7/22/22 

Page 2 

Type: PAC - BOT 

Account: 83426 

Cll1trbJtillS Contributor 
Address 

Contribution---------------
Seq Date Name City/State/Zip 

2 07/09/22 IMPROVE MIAMI 3900 SW 26TH ST WEST PARK, FL 3-3023 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

07 /14/22 HA CONTRACTING CORP, 9500 NW 12TH STREET BAY 1 DORAL, FL 3-3172 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

ExlBdtJres 

FtnllrlllSfln 

Other llstrbltin 

~ Occupation 
8 CONSUL TING 

B CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 

~ Amount lnKind Descrip Amend 

CHE $10,000.00 UPD 

CHE $5,000.00 UPD 



12/21/2022 

Committee: Community 4 Change 

All'ila Deprtnait of State - llvlsiJn of EJectillS 

Emr RBID't 

Page 3 

Type: PAC - BOT 

Report: 2022 P7 (7) Covering Period: 8/6/22 - 8/18/22 Account: 83426 

COOtrbltillS 
Date 

08/12/22 

Name 
OVERNIGHT SUCCESS, INC. 

Contributor 
Address 

Exlllllltlns 
Seq Date 

08/12/22 

FlnlTrlllSfers 

Dtlllr DlstrbltillS 

*No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Provied In The Address 

Name Address 
KREAZIONS BY KATT LLC 

*No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Provied In The Address 

City/State/Zip 

City/State/Zip 

-------------Contribution---- - ----------
~ Occupation ~ Amount lnKind Descrip Amend 

B CONSTRUCTION CHE $1 ,500.00 UPD 
MANAGEMENT 

~ 

MON 

Expenditure Purpose 
EARLY VOTING & MEDIA 
COORDINATION 

Amount Amend 

$3,000.00 UPD 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STA TE 
Cord Byrd 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

August 22, 2022 

Willanda Holsendolph, Treasurer for 
Community 4 Change 
1176 Northwest 163rd Drive 
Miami Gardens, FL 33169 

Re: PAC 83426 

Dear Ms. Holsendolph: 

The Division of Elections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete 
for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Floriqa Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the audit states that a 
written explanation is required, provide the division with a signed letter of explanation 
addressing the errors noted in the repoit(s). Your explanation should (1) reference the specific 
error(s) that occurred; (2) describe how you co1Tected the errors (example: refunded excess 
contribution and reported the refund in 2021 M8 report); and (3) list the report(s) and sequence 
number(s) that were amended to reflect the corrections. Please be advised that failure to supply 
this information within the time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. . 

Sincerely, 

_J) ... A ~ n_· __ 
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Darryl Holsendolph, Chairperson 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • ~00 South Bronol!gh Street • Tallahassee, Florida 323 99-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: ElecRecords@dos.myjlorida.com 



8/22/2022 Rfl'lda Depa·b,at of State - llvl8bi or BactDII 

Eml"RalD't 
Committee: Community 4 Change 

Report: 2022 P2 (1) Covering Period: 6/25/22 - 7/1/22 

Cll1trlJUtbi8 
Seq 

5 

4 

3 

2 

Expndtll'8s 

Seq Date 

2 

Fmll Trnfln 

lltlllr lsb'ibulhils 

Contributor-------------- - ----
Name 

SOUTH FLORIDA EVENT 
SERVICES LLC 

Address City/State/Zip 
19496 SW 24 STREET MIRAMAR, FL 3-3029 

'"The Transaction Date Is Either-Before Or.After The Report Coverage Period 

HOLSEN INC. 1176 NW 163RD DRIVE MIAMI, FL 

.,.he Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

ST INVESTMENT GROUP, INC. 1176 NW 163RD DRIVE MIAMI, FL 

•The Transaction ·oc1t~ Is Either Before Or After Th·e Report Coverage Period 

M2 SERVICES.& SOLUTIONS INC .. 917 PATRIOTS .POINT-DR ·OCOEE; FL ~ 761 

•The Transaction Date .ls ·Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

HOLSENDOLPH DARRYL 19496 SW 24 STREET MIRAMAR. FL 3-3029 

•The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage. Period 

•cash Contributions May Not Exceed $50 - Written Explanation Required 

Name Address City/State/Zip 
KREAZIONS BY KATT LLC 4no NW 25TH AVE MIAMI, FL .3-3142 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

URBAN INITIATIVES, INC. 15700 NW 37TH CT MIAMI, FL 3-3054 

•The TransacUon Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

Type: F 

Account: s 

- --- - -------- Contributio 
~ Occupation ~ 

B 

B 

B 

B 

CONCESSIONS, 
CATERING, EVENTS 

PROMOTIONAL 
PRODUCTS 

CONSUL TING . 

PROMOTIONAL 
PRODUCTS 

HOLSEN INC. 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

CAS 

~ 

MON 

Expenditure Purpose 
MARKETING, SOCIAL MEDIA AD: 

MON 
MEDIA BUY 



I 

Rnll IJllprbDllllt of 1t1t1 - IIVIIDI of Elll:tDII 
fmrRlqD't 

TIE,e: PAC - bv . 

,ittee: Community 4 Change 
7 /16/22 - 7 /22/22 eport: 2022 P4 (4) Covering Period: 

bUtDII 
Seq 

2 

l 

Date 

Exp8ldtll'8I 

Fuml TrlllSferl 

· omer·mstriblltlonS 

------------- -- Contributor 
Name Address 

IMPROVE MIAMI 
3900SW261liST 

--- ----------------
City/State/Zip . 
WEST PARK. FL 3-3023 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

HA CONTRACTING CORP, 
9500 NW 12TH STREET BAY 1 DORAL, FL 3-3172 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or.After The Report Coverage Period 

Account: 83426 

------------- Contribution---- - ----- · 
!YR!. Occupation !YR!. Amount ~ 

B CONSULTING CHE $10,000.00 

B CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 

CHE $5,000.00 



8/22/2022 Rlltla-•b1111t of Stahl - llvllDI of BactblB 

fmrRlqlrt 
Committee: Community 4 Change 

Report: 2022 P7 (7) Covering Period: 8/6/22 - 8/18/22 

Clli1J"IJUID1S 

Expenditures 

Contributor 
Address . City/State/Zip 

*The .Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

*The Value Supplied For Contributor Type Is Invalid 

*The Value Supplied.For Contribution Type Is Invalid 

*Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

*No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Provled In The Address 

Name Address City/State/Zip 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

· *Invalid Expenditure Type 

*Amount is Zero 

Ftlnllrnfll'I 

0th.■ llltrtllltllliB 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

*No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Provied In The Address 

*Missing Expenditure Purpose 

Type: F 

Account: 8 

Contributio 
Type Occupation 

X 

~ 

X 

Expenditure Purpose 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Cord Byrd 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

September 28, 2022 

Willanda Holsendolph, Treasurer for 
Community 4 Change 
1176 Northwest 163rd Drive 
Miami Gardens, FL 33169 

Re: PAC 83426 

Dear Ms. Holsendolph: 

On August 22, 2022, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer 's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information. 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been 
provided. Pursuant to Section 106.22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106. 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission. A second copy of the error 
report is attached for your convenience. 

Sincerely, /' ~ . 

~~ ~ . [ cJ-b-_--
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Darryl Holsendolph, Chairperson 

Room 316 RA. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (&50) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: ElecRecords@dos.myjlorida.com 



9/28/2022 Rll'lda IJl4ial•b11111t of State - llvlsDI of Electill8 
. fml'ReJD1 

Committee: Community 4 Change 
Report: 2022 P2 (1) Covering Period: 6/25/22 - 7/1/22 

Cllltrlllltb1a 

4 

3 

2 

ExlBllbnS 
Seq Date 

2 

fmll Tr1111flra 

011111' llstrilllthnl 

Contributor----------- - - ---- --
Name 

SOUTH FLORIDA EVENT 
SERVICES LLC 

Address City/State/Zip 

19496 SW24 STREET MIRAMAR, FL 3-3029 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

HOLSEN INC. 1176 NW 163RD DRIVE MIAMI, FL 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

ST INVESTMENT GROUP, INC. 1176 NW 163RD DRNE MIAMI, FL 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

M2 SERVICES & SOLUTIONS INC. 917 PATRIOTS POINT DR OCOEE, FL 3-4761 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

HOLSENDOLPH DARRYL 19496 SW 24 STREET MIRAMAR, FL 3-3029 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

*Cash Contributions May Not Exceed $50 - Written Explanatlon Required 

Name Address City/State/Zip 
KREAZIONS BY KATTLLC 4no NW 2srn AVE MIAMI, FL 3-3142 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

URBAN INmATNES, INC. 15700 NW 37TH CT MIAMI, FL 3-3054 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

Type: p 

Account: a: 

------ ------- Contributio 
~ Occupation ~ 

B 

B 

B 

B 

CONCESSIONS, 
CATERING, EVENTS 

PROMOTIONAL 
PRODUCTS 

CONSULTING 

PROMOTIONAL 
PRODUCTS 

HOLSENINC. 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

CAS 

~ 

MON 

Expenditure Purpose 
MARKETING, SOCIAL MEDIA AD! 

MON 
MEDIA BUY 



9/28/2022 

Committee: Community 4 Change 

Allrfda Department or State - lvi8bl or Electbls 

ErnrlleJD1 

Report: 2022 P4 (4) Covering Period: 7/16/22 - 7/22/22 

Type: P. 
Account: a: 

CClltrllUtbls -- - - -- - --- ----- Contributor Contributio 

FuJII Tr1111f11rs 

Dthlr latrilldfms 

~ Address City/State/Zip 
IMPROVE MIAMI 3900 SW 26TH ST WEST PARK. FL 3-3023 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

HA CONTRACTING CORP, 9500 NW 12TH STREET BAY 1 DORAL, FL 3-3172 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

~ Occupation 
B 

B 

CONSULTING 

CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 

~ 
CHE 

CHE 



October 25, 2022 

Florida Department of State 

500 S. Bronaugh Street 

Tallahassee, Fl 32399 

Re: PAC 83426 

To whom it may concern: 

RE CEI VED 

2022 OCi 28 PM 12: 06 

DIVISION OF ELEC TIONS 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 

Regarding our open audit, we started the process to obtain a PAC on May 19, 2022 with the State 

of Florida. Upon not receiving a response, we were informed that we could apply to Miami-Dade 

and expect a quick turn-around. Therefore, we applied for a PAC with Miami Dade and received 

approval. 

Thereafter, once we received the documents with the information to open the checking account, 

we began contacting individuals to send their donations. 

We received the donation checks on June 16, 2022 and deposited them on June 17, 2022. At that 

time, we had not received any login information to access the campaign portal. Once the login 

credentials were received, we logged in but upon entering the information, did not identify a way 

to enter the information or knew we were able to go back to a prior report. We also entered into 

the system t he check date, which we understand now should have been the date the checks were 

received. Additionally, we also noted on the initial opening of the account that the funds were 

mistakenly entered in as cash. 

All documents have been amended. 

Please let us know what we need to do further to finalize and close this out. Your assistance and 
guidance is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Charlotte Green 

Office Administrator 

Holsen Inc 
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